RESTRICTED
L/5633

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON 2 May 1986
TARIFFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL QUESTIONS

Final Position of the 1983 Budget of the GATT

2

1. In accordance with the CONTRACTING PARTIES' standing instructions
regarding the reporting of any savings accrued at the end of the
financial period, the Director-General's proposals for the
appropriation of such savings, the financial position concerning the
transfer of credits between sections of the budget, and any advances
made from the Working Capital Fund, the Director-General submits the
following information for consideration by the Council.

I. EXPENDITURE BUDGET

2. The CONTRACTING PARTIES originally appropriated Sw F 48,559,000
for the financial year 1983. Subsequently, a supplementary
appropriation of Sw F 1,078,000 was approved to cover additiomal
requirements arising from decisions taken at the session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES held, at Ministerial level, in November 1982
(L/5460). Total appropriations for 1983 thus amounted to
Sw F 49,637,000, Obligations  incurred in 1983 amounted to
Sw F 47,793,670 leaving an unencumbered balance of Sw F 1,843,330.
This surplus is due to savings of Sw F 1,676,400 detailed in
paragraphs 3 and 4 and the non-utilization of the provision of
Sw F 200,000 for unforeseen expenditure, partially offset by excess
expenditure amounting to Sw F 33,070 referred to in paragraphs 5 and 6
below. It should be noted that the above-mentioned balance of
Sw F 1,843,330 had to be used to reduce the overall deficit shown on
the Surplus Account.

3. Savings were made on the following sections:
Swiss francs

Section 1 Thirty-ninth session of

the CONTRACTING PARTIES 7,669
Section 3 Salaries and wages and

official missions 1,104,724
Section 4 Common staff costs 249,830
Section 5 Common services 217,609
Section 6 Printing 64,530
Section 7 Representation and

hospitality: 27,067
Section 8 Public information 4,912
Section 9 Permanent equipment 59

1,676,400

84-0820



L/5633
Page 2

4. The savings reported above are due to a number of factors. Those
made in respect of the Thirty-ninth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES
result principally from the fact that the session lasted for three
days only whereas provision was made in the 1983 budget for a session
of one week. As the Director-General reported to the Committee on
Budget, Finance and Administration in October 1983, the savings made
on the sections covering salaries and wages and official missions and
common staff costs were mainly due to his policy of delaying
recruitment for vacant posts and from difficulties encountered in the
process of selection of candidates. In addition, the actual rate of
inflation was lower than anticipated and the resulting impact on
salaries as well as on common services was not as great as had been
foreseen, whilst the increase in pensionable remuneration anticipated,
and provided for, in 1983 did not occur. Moreover, the provision for
printing the Tariff Schedules in loose-leaf form was only partially
used and a study in International Trade that had been foreseen was not
produced.

5. Excess expenditure over approved appropriations was incurred onmn
the following sections:

Swiss francs

Section 2 Meetings of the Council and
other meetings 21,125

Section 12 Commercial Policy Training
Courses 129

Section 13 Contribution to the International
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 11,816

6. The higher than anticipated expenditure for meetings of the
Council and other meetings was due, principally, to a greater number
than anticipated of other meetings in 1983 and, in particular, to
simultaneous meetings, calling for an increased level of recruitment
of interpreters to service meetings taking place at a time when GATT's
regular interpreters were already occupied. With regard to the
relatively small increased contribution payable to the International
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT, this resulted from the effect of the
application of more realistic inflation and exchange rates on the
Centre's actual expenditure.

7. Transfers between budgetary sections of Sw F 33,070 are necessary
in order to cover excess expenditure over approved appropriations
mentioned in paragraph 5 above and authority is sought to increase
these appropriations accordingly as follows:



FROM:

Sw F

PART I - MEETINGS

Section 1 Thirty-ninth
session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES

Temporary assistance

PART II - SECRETARIAT

Section 7 Representation
and hospitality 20,430
Section 8 Public

information 4,912

Section 9 Permanent

equipment 59

II.

L/5633

Page 3
10:
Sw F
PART I - MEETINGS
Section 2 Meetings of the
Council and other
meetings
Temporary assistance 12,190
Other services 8,935
21,125
PART IV - COMMERCIAL POLICY
TRAINING COURSES
Section 12 Commercial Policy
Training Courses 129
PART V - INTERNATIONAL
TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT
Section 13 Contribution to
the International Trade
Centre UNCTAD/GATT 11,816
33,070

INCOME BUDGET

8.

Amounts totalling Sw F 49,652,893 were credited as budgetary

income in 1983, exceeding the approved estimates by Sw F 15,893 as
follows:
Approved Income Excess of
estimates credited income
Sw F Sw F Sw F
a) Contributions assessed on
contracting parties 48,538,000 48,538,000 -
b) Contributions assessed on
contracting parties
subsequent to the adoption
of the scale of contributions
(Belize: Sw F 58,250;
Maldives: Sw F 58,250) - 116,500 116,500
¢) Miscellaneous income 1,099,000 998,393 (100,607)
49,637,000 "49,652,893 15,893




L/5633
Page 4

9. The net shortfall of miscellaneous income, amounting to
Sw F 100,607, resulted from a number of factors, as follows:

(Shortfall) /excess
of income
Sw F

Actual income from interest on investments

was lower than anticipated due to a slowerv

rate of receipt of contracting parties’

contributions and from lower rates of

interest (171,465)

The income from sales of publications did

not reach the anticipated level due to

delays in availability for sale of the

loose-leaf system of Tariff Schedules (67,589)

Losses on exchange were incurred for
which budgetary provision is not made (70,437)

Refunds of the organization's contribution

to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension

Fund, resulting from participants'

withdrawals were lower than anticipated

as a result of the UN General Assembly's

decision to discontinue such refunds (24,821)

Shortfall on other sundry items (23,269)
(357,581)

Savings on the previous year's

outstanding obligations were greater

than anticipated due principally to

lower costs than had been foreseen for

staff members' grants and entitlements

and for computer use 81,682

Refund of staff costs for staff employed
at the Centre William Rappard on behalf
of others exceeded the estimates. The
refund of these costs is made by the
Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees, one of the
other occupants of the Centre William
Rappard, in respect of its share of the
cost of security staff and telephonists
payrolled by GATT. The higher level

of refund is offset by higher costs under
the relevant headings of the expenditure
budget ' 38,309

Income in respect of the rental of meeting

rooms and office space at the Centre

William Rappard to others was higher than
anticipated 2,250

A refund on GATT's 1982 contribution to the

International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

budget for the biennium 1982-1983 was :

received in 1983 134,733
: 256,974

(100,607)



L/5633
Page 5

III. SURPLUS ACCOUNT

10. The Surpius Account, reproduced in Annex B, showed a deficit of
Sw F 1,226,058 at 31 December 1983.

IV. WORKING CAPITAL FUND

11. An amount of Sw F 1,556,572 was repaid to the Working Capital
Fund from the General Fund in 1983 in respect of the advance made in
1982. A withdrawal of Sw F 1,226,058 was required at 31 December 1983
to cover the accumulated deficit on the General Fund at tchat date.
The  authority contained in document L/756, paragraph 10, of
27 November 1957, stipulates that subsequent receipts of outstanding
contributions are to be credited to the Working Capital Fund to the
“ex"ant necessary to reimburse the advance made.

POINT FOR DECISION: Paragraph 7




614°69¢ 0sz°8S 0L1°€S 08y‘8Yy 008°9% 61£°86S1 oot e e 00 TURITANBY/BTUBITANEH

oﬂNawﬁ cmNumﬂ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . 3 . . . . . . . mﬂ>ﬁv.ﬁm=\mw>.“~v.ﬂq=
omoncmm OW,Q'ONﬂ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4- . . ﬂﬂmﬁﬂg\@ﬁmﬂﬁﬁﬁ\ﬂﬂahﬂﬁg
ﬁ@@u m@ cmN-mm ﬂ.—h-mﬂ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N“UQQN“@W:
OMNowﬂ omNawm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ﬂhcux
900°2SY 0sT°8S 0L1°€S 08Yy‘8Y 008°9Y 90€°5ye o+ o+« o+ o -]+ + woTIEIOOWEQ EAYONnduwe)y/anbjividomap
, eayondue)y/oF3eao0mwaq ‘eaydndue)y
Q@QQQN QQQ.ON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . T¥33eR °p NDGOU\NHﬂO>H.v NHwU\UQQOU %ﬂO?H
Qmuma m Oma [ m . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . QWNMG:E\Q.“HN—HO&\&@&:::
1A B¥4'14 0sz‘es 0L1°€S 08%‘8y 008°‘9Y sTy'st ot e e e e e e e e 0 FATRH/TIATRH/TATEH
Omanm OMN.wm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Uﬂﬂhq—o\ﬁﬁﬁh—.-w_
omNuNN WQNQ NN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ﬁﬁUUNw\UUWNO\UUUUHQ
NNaowﬁ.— OMNawm ONﬁamm Noma NN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . w:mﬁ—o
£L6°81¢E 0s2°8S 0L1°€ES 08Y°8Y 008°9Y gLz A AR A 9Fqued /ey qued
N@”n QM Noﬂ- wﬂ . . . . . s . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . ° cwaﬂc\conﬁu
00%‘ 59% 052°8S 0LI‘€ES 08%°8Y 008°9Y 00L°852 L6999 TL61/1L61 ot euedTuymoq ®ITTqRday
\mcﬁwu«zﬁaoa 0=va~p=mv¢\u«aa=aox uedFUTLOQ
ONN-NN QNN.NN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . w&:v
689°15¢ 0S2*8s 0L1°¢€S 0878y 008‘9% 686° Y o+ s =+ s e« e« +e » gerndog BOFTqDday ‘03u0)

/earerndod enbyrqndgy ‘oB8uo)
\uaﬁaaac& s,o1doag ‘oBuo)

00%°59% 0sz°8S 0LT €S 08%°8Y 008°9% 00L°8S¢ S18°61 TL61/6961 ot ot PEYD2L/PBYD
7Z1°16E  06Z°8S 0L1€S 08%°8Y 008°9Y e « + + « + + + | puedFayeo1Ius) eaFIqpdey/suredFi3eIIUD

o:vﬁﬁoaaom\UﬂHnaawx =uu«uu< Tex3uU3))
1] S %44 0sz°8S 0LT° €S 08%°‘8Y 008°9Y S69°911 A R * Fpunang
wwm.mc.— OﬂN-wm wﬂN; .mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 . » . . . ] . . . aﬂGWﬂ\aﬁ—uﬂm
QﬂN.wm Om.Nuwm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . QUﬂHUm\UN.ﬂHUQ
omw' ] Omw. ¢~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Uﬂﬂ“:ﬂwhﬂ\ﬂﬁﬂnwﬂﬂmh
£861/£L61 -
18301 €861 7861 1861 -0861 6L61/EL61

2L61/6961
nnaz mﬂhw.mn\vﬁ—\m.vﬂblmuwuw QHS&\O%MQ\EUQ—JOU
802Fns QOUﬂNHh\wﬂmmﬁﬂm wUﬂﬂhh\WUﬂﬁhm SSTMS sop mumﬁﬂoa\mhmﬂﬁcﬂ SN

€861 H0 MAGWAIDIA Ad 1€ TV SAINAIQGNEd SANOIDNAINLINOD
€861 TUMEIAA 1€ NV SNOIINGTUINOD AQ SHYAIWAY S3d IVIA/€861 YAAWIOAA T€ LV SV SNOIILNITYINOD ONIGNVISINO 40 INAWALVLS

V OXdNV/V IXINRY/V XHHNV

L/ 5633
Page 6



L/5633
Page T

T€6°146°L
OQO-Q.\ s ¢ s s s 3 & s e & e s s s e * s s s e s s s e e s s s e s s s P CN.HQNV.“:UQ U:—v -hw.ﬂov .NOQ m.m w.— .N e DD.EN m@..n.m.mmﬂ N.nﬂ.NN
/e JusTearnb? ‘¥ aef1op 1ed g1 81°z ' AF SABTIOP Z1€°ZZ / ©3 JuaTeaynbe ~-14sn 03 g1°Z 4 AS I Z1£°Z7T4SN

162°€26°L 18L°2Gi‘E 0EY“ 1911 LYL6L8 L8T°L69 9%0280°2 ecee R TVL01
ONQ.ﬁqu OmN.wﬂ Ohﬁ.mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . OﬂQENN\NﬁDBQN
oc&-omﬂ omNawm ONﬂumm OwanoN . - . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . - QHHQN\QN.“QN
ONﬁa@ﬂﬂ ONM-Qmﬂ . . . . . . . . » . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Uﬂ>m,ﬂmcwﬁow\ﬂﬂ>ﬁﬁmomﬂr
omNO wm omN-mm - - . . . - . » . . . . L] . . - . » [ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %mswa
60L°€L2 052°86 0L1€ES 08Y%‘8Yy 0089y 600°(9 A B370A 03TV/EBITOA~DINEH/BITOA A2dd
02£°10€ 0S7°8S 0L1°€S 0848y 008°‘9Y 0L9°%6 AL S R epuednp/epued
NﬂNu@ NMN-Q . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NHSVHDH\UH—JV“:H\%QJUﬂ
o'\ma ﬂ Q»Nmn .— . . . . . . . . . . 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nmzmh\mﬂmﬂﬁ-:p\“ﬁmﬂcﬂ-
ﬁamqu OmN.wm d@@.O# . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ONO
658°G91 05z°8s 0L1°€S 08y 8y 656°S A R IR elURZUR] /9TURZUR]/BTURZUR
0£0°21 0€0° 21 soe e s e e s e e T e e e e e e e e o e mmmmwm\w:wm&mw\ﬁﬁwnm
001°CZ1Y 06C“8S 0L1°¢€S 08y gy 008°9Y 00%°50C R A BUOY'] BI23TG/3U03T BAXITS
879°TLT 062°8S 0L1°€¢ 08y°‘8Y 8TLZ1 R A A (LA 251 1A g2 L
Qmmnmdm Oﬂﬂ-@ﬂﬂ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . . NH:OHO&\@:&OHO“\VQWHO&
Nmm. moN N@w. @Q . . . . . . . » e - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . mmc.“@.ﬂ.ﬁﬂh\mw—u.“ﬂ&ﬂﬂﬂr—m
0sZ°18¢ 0726 0L%7°99 099/ onzoL 009°6¢ (LA R s > S 2 VAL L VAR |
wmchN OmNawm wwmuﬁﬂ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 . . . . . . HQMHZ\HUwﬁ
8E0‘ 1€y 06¢°8¢ 0L1°¢E¢ 08y gy 008°9% 8Ec e e .. R eng8eaeoy
€861/€L61

Te3ol £861 2861 1861 0861 6L61/€L61

2461/6961
nN3d se°aejoq/sjun-siely syed/sded/L13uno)

sS0ZIns moucmhh\wwmwﬁsm wu—uﬂhm\mucwuw SSIMG 89p mudeOQ\whm.ﬂAOv S




L/5633
Page 8

ANNEX B

SURPLUS ACCOUNT
(in Swiss francs)

Balance at 1 January 1983

Contributions assessed on
contracting parties subsequent
to the adoption of the 1983
scale of contributions (Belize:
Sw F 58,250; Maldives:
Sw F 58,250) 116,500

Shortfall of 1983 miscellaneous
income over estimated income (100,607)

Unencumbered balance on the
1983 expenditure budget 1,843,330

Transfer from provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of receipts of
arrears in 1983 1,574,072

Adjustment to provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of contributions
due in US dollars (1,116)

Repayment to Working Capital Fund

Transfer to provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of 1983 contributions
in arrears

Revaluation of outstanding
contributions assessed
in US dollars

Accumulated deficit at
31 December 1983

Transfer from Working Capital Fund
Balance at 31 December 1983

1,859,223

1,572,956

(1,556,572)

(3,102,781)

1,116

3,432,179

(4,658,237)

(1,226,058)

1,226,058

s sm s e e



